


RESOLUTION NO. ___

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO NAPA COUNTY
AGREEMENT NO. 3265
(UPPER VALLEY WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCY
JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT)

This FIFTH AMENDMENT TO NAPA VALLEY AGREEMENT NO. 3265 (Upper Valley Waste Management Agency Joint Powers Formation Agreement) (this “Fifth Amendment”) is made this _____  day of _____________, 202__ by and between the County of Napa , the City of Calistoga, the City of St. Helena, and the Town of Yountville.
RECITALS:
[bookmark: _Hlk62218199]	WHEREAS, by joint powers agreement (Napa County Agreement No. 3265) dated September 29, 1992, and subsequently amended on March 15, 1994, June 27, 1995, August 20, 1996, and August 25, 1998 (hereinafter referred to as "JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT"), the County of Napa, the City of Calistoga, the City of St. Helena, and the Town of Yountville (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "MEMBERS" and individually as “MEMBER” ) have formed the Upper Valley Waste Management Agency (hereinafter referred to as the "AGENCY") as a joint powers entity to provide economical coordination of regional waste management services to the MEMBERS, including but not limited to franchising of solid waste handling services, uniform rate review and rate setting for those services in the Agency’s service area, and acting as the regional agency for purposes of implementing the provisions of the California Integrated Waste Management Act; and
	WHEREAS, Assembly Bill 341 (Chesbro, 2011) Recycling of Commercial Solid Waste, was enacted on October 6, 2011, amending the California Integrated Waste Management Act of 1989, and requires all commercial businesses and public entities that generate 4 cubic yards or more of waste per week to have a recycling program in place; and
	WHEREAS, Assembly Bill 1826 (Chesbro, 2014) Mandatory Organics Recycling, became effective on April 1, 2016, requires local jurisdictions across the state to implement an organic waste recycling program to divert organic waste generated by businesses and multi-family properties; and 
WHEREAS, SB 1383, Short-Lived Climate Pollutants, was enacted on September 19, 2016,  establishing methane emissions reduction targets in a statewide effort to reduce emissions of short-lived climate pollutants; and 
WHEREAS, on December 8, 2020, the California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (“CalRecycle”) approved the final text of regulations in Title 14 Division 7, Chapter 12 of the California Code of Regulations implementing SB 1383 Short-Lived Climate Pollutants; 
	WHEREAS, SB 1383 requires jurisdictions to implement an organic waste diversion program that includes providing organic waste collection services to businesses and residences, edible food recovery goals, public education and outreach, contamination monitoring and sampling activities, recordkeeping and reporting, organic and edible food recovery, infrastructure capacity planning, procurement of recovered organic waste products, and enforcement; and
WHEREAS, the Agency is authorized to: (i) enter into franchises to provide for solid waste handling services within the jurisdictions of the MEMBERS, (ii) establish rates, tolls, tipping fees, other fees, rentals and other charges in connection with franchise solid waste handling services, and (iii) do all acts necessary or convenient for the exercise of such powers enumerated in the California Integrated Waste Management Act or that each MEMBER could exercise separately; and
[bookmark: _Hlk62217809][bookmark: _Hlk62215127][bookmark: _Hlk62215213][bookmark: _Hlk62222839]	WHEREAS, on October 19, 2020, the Agency entered into that certain “Amended and Restated Franchise Agreement between Upper Valley Waste Management Agency and Upper Valley Disposal Service for Recyclables, Organics, Construction and Demolition Debris and Solid Waste Collection Services” (the “Franchise Agreement”) which, among other things, requires the franchisee to pay: (i) a franchise fee equal to 2.5% of gross receipts in fiscal year 2021-2022, 6% of gross receipts in fiscal year 2022-2023, and 10% of gross receipts in fiscal year 2023-2024 and for each fiscal year thereafter, and (ii) an AB 939/Statutory fee of 3% of gross receipts each quarter following July 1, 2021 for the Agency’s costs of programs, pilot studies, education and outreach campaigns, reporting, compliance, and other activities in complying with the California Integrated Waste Management Act and other existing or future statutory requirements related to solid waste and recycling; and 
WHEREAS, the fees are the product of extensive negotiation and represent the parties’ estimate of the reasonable value of the franchise and the rights conferred thereunder; and 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 6.5 of the JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT, upon written request of any MEMBER, the Agency shall require the collection of a franchise fee by the franchisee from the ratepayers within that MEMBER’s jurisdiction and, as of the date first written above, the City of Calistoga has requested, and the franchisee collects, a franchise fee of 6% from ratepayers within the City of Calistoga; and
	WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9.1 of the JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT, amendments to the JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT shall be made only with the consent of all existing MEMBERS at the time of the amendment without regard to voting power and any such consent shall be in the form of duly authorized resolutions of the MEMBERS’ respective governing bodies; and
WHEREAS, the MEMBERS now wish to amend the JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT to: (i) to implement and enforce state mandates on organic waste recycling (ii) specify how the franchise fees collected under the Franchise Agreement will be distributed to Members, and (ii) clarify the sources of funds to carry out the duties and responsibilities of the Agency.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AGREED AND RESOLVED as follows:
1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct.

2. Section 6.1 of the JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT is hereby amended to add paragraph s. which reads as follows:

s. [bookmark: _Hlk62222025]to assist with implementation and enforcement of state organic waste recycling mandates enacted by state laws, including but limited to AB 341, AB 1826, and SB 1383, and in that regard is empowered by the MEMBERS to:
i. [bookmark: _Hlk61522447]Enter into FRANCHISE(s) to provide organic recycling and collection services to all commercial and residential generators of organic waste within the jurisdictions of the MEMBERS.
ii. Enter into FRANCHISE(s) to provide for procurement of eligible recovered organic waste products as defined by SB 1383. 
iii. Enter in FRANCHISE(s) to establish, implement, and administer edible food recovery requirements of SB 1383 regulations.  
iv. [bookmark: _Hlk62222124][bookmark: _Hlk61523551]Enter into Memorandums of Understanding with MEMBERS to impose and enforce penalties on generators of organic waste for noncompliance with recycling and collection mandates under SB 1383.
v. [bookmark: _Hlk62222156]Impose and enforce penalties on generators of organic waste for noncompliance with recycling and collection mandates under SB 1383 in all parts of the SERVICE AREA. 
3.	Section 6.5 of the JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT is hereby amended to read as follows:
[bookmark: _Hlk62733068][bookmark: _Hlk62218058]“6.5	Distribution of Franchise Fees. If the AGENCY imposes a franchise fee on a FRANCHISE for SOLID WASTE HANDLING SERVICES, the franchise fee shall be distributed to MEMBERS, within 120 days of the AGENCY’s receipt thereof, based on each MEMBER’s pro rata share of the FRANCHISE’s gross receipts collected within that MEMBER’s jurisdiction. For example, if the FRANCHISE receives twenty percent (20%) of its gross receipts from a MEMBER’s jurisdiction, that MEMBER shall receive twenty percent (20%) of any franchise fees received by the AGENCY. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if a MEMBER is receiving a franchise fee as of October 19, 2020, that MEMBER shall continue to receive franchise fees under this Section equal to the amount otherwise due until the amount distributed hereunder equals or exceeds such amount; thereafter, such MEMBER shall receive distributions hereunder in the same manner as other MEMBERS.
4.	Section 7.2 of the JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT is hereby amended to read as follows:
“7.2	Funds for Duties and Responsibilities of AGREEMENT. The MEMBERS agree that funds for carrying out the duties and responsibilities of this AGREEMENT shall come from a surcharge placed on fees collected at the LANDFILL and/or fees or charges imposed and collected by the AGENCY. The MEMBERS understand that an allowance for this any such surcharge and/or fees or charges will be ‘passed through’ to the users of the SOLID WASTE SERVICES.”
5.	Except as modified in Paragraphs 2., 3., and 4. above, all of the provisions of the JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT shall remain in full force and effect as previously adopted.	    
6.	This Fifth Amendment shall be effective as of July 1, 2021.


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Fifth Amendment to the JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT is executed by the parties hereto as of the date first written above:

COUNTY OF NAPA:					ATTEST: Clerk of the Napa County Board of 									 Supervisors

By:___________________________________		___________________________________ 
      Diane Dillon, Chair of the Board of Supervisors	Jose Luis Valdez, Clerk of the Board
						

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Napa County Counsel		Resolution No. _______ Adopted On:


_______________________________________		______________________________, 2021
Jeffrey Braz, County Counsel


CITY OF CALISTOGA:					ATTEST: Clerk of the City of Calistoga										 City Council


By:____________________________________		__________________________________
      Chris Canning, Mayor of the City of Calistoga		 Susan Sneddon, City Clerk


APPROVED AS TO FORM: Calistoga City Attorney	Resolution No. ________ Adopted On:


_______________________________________  	_____________________________, 2021
 Michelle Kenyon, City Attorney


CITY OF ST. HELENA:					ATTEST: Clerk of the City of St. Helena 
 City Council 


By: ___________________________________		___________________________________
       Geoff Ellsworth, Mayor of the City of St. Helena	Cindy Tzafopoulos, City Clerk


APPROVED AS TO FORM: St. Helena City Attorney	Resolution No. _________ Adopted On:

______________________________________		_____________________________, 2021
 Ethan Walsh, City Attorney 


TOWN OF YOUNTVILLE:					ATTEST: Clerk of the Town of Yountville 										 Town Council

By: ___________________________________		____________________________________
       John F. Dunbar, Mayor of the Town of Yountvillle	 Michelle Dahme, Town Clerk


APPROVED AS TO FORM: Yountville Town Attorney	Resolution No. ________ Adopted On:


______________________________________		_______________________________, 2021
Gary B. Bell, Town Attorney



249734.1

249734.1

249734.1
